response to the dramatic rise in Trust Fund assets and the program’s account benefits ratio, had

created a substantial gap between annual benefit outlays and incoming tax receipts.  The payroll

tax and income taxes on benefits, which were returned to the Railroad Retirement program,

covered just 70 percent of outlays in 2008.  Transfers from the NRRIT were needed to cover the

remaining 30 percent.  The experience of the 2008 financial crisis and the Railroad Retirement

program’s dependence on transfers from the Trust led the NRRIT to i) bulk up in cash until the

markets returned to more normal conditions and ii) eliminate securities lending, which trimmed

returns by a negligible few basis points.  But investment policy was otherwise little changed.

The 2011 guidelines of major asset classes, with the performance benchmarks for each, are

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

R
at

e
o
f

re
tu

rn

Trust actual
Trust benchmark

13

presented in Table 2.2. The allocation remained relatively aggressive, with the added

diversification somewhat dampening the expected volatility of Trust Fund returns.
19

Table 2.2.  NRRIT 2011 Investment Guidelines

Asset class Policy benchmark Target allocation Policy range

 U.S. equity Russell 3000 23 % 18-28 %

 Non-U.S. equity MSCI ACWI Ex-U.S. IMI-$Net 21  16-26

 Private equity
2/3 Russell 3000 + 1/3 MSCI

ACWI Ex U.S. IMI-$Net + 300 bp
10  2-15

Global equity  54  45-61

 U.S. fixed income Barclays U.S. Universal 13.5  9-18

 Non-U.S. fixed income Barclays Global Aggregate ex-USD 8.5  5-15

Global fixed income  22  18-28

 Real estate
80% NCREIF Property Index +

20% Custom REIT
1

10  2-15

 Commodities DJ-UBS Total Return 5  2-8

Global real estate  15  10-20

 Absolute return NRRIT Public Markets Composite 8  2-10

 Cash BofA ML 3-Month T-bill 1  0-3

Other  9  2-12

Total fund  100

1
NRRIT’s Custom REIT benchmark is 2/3 “FTSE NAREIT Equity REIT index” and 1/3 “FTSE EPRA/NAREIT

Global Real Estate Index – Net Return to U.S. Investors

Source: Appendix to the National Railroad Retirement Investment Trust (2011).

Investment returns through the end of fiscal 2011, though below expectations at the

beginning of the decade, were nonetheless sufficient to help produce an account benefit ratio of

4.75 times annual outlays for 2012, somewhat above the 4.62 ratio for 2012 projected at the

beginning of reform.
20

  By this measure, the creation of the NRRIT has thus far proved a success.